2 For the purpose of regulatory capital calculations, capitalised interest of £1.1 million is excluded for Group (2017: £1.2 million)
and £1.1 million is excluded for Bank (2017: £1.1 million). Accrued interest is payable semi-annually and is therefore excluded
from capital reserves.

IFRS 9 transitional arrangements
The Group has elected to use a transitional approach when recognising the impact of adopting IFRS 9.
The transitional approach involves phasing in the full impact using transitional factors published in Regulation
(EU) 2017 / 2395. This permits the Group to add back to their capital base a proportion of the impact that IFRS 9
has upon their loss allowances during the first five years of use. The proportion that the Group may add back in
2018 is 95%. Further details are set out in Note 2.3 of the financial statements.

The following disclosures are for the Group and its principal subsidiary, Shawbrook Bank Limited (‘Bank’). Unless
otherwise stated, the 2018 figures are prepared under IFRS 9 adjusted for transitional arrangements and the 2017
figures are prepared under IAS 39.

Capital resources
The following table shows the regulatory capital resources managed by the Group and Bank:

  Group Bank Group Bank
  2018  2018 2017 2017
  £m £m £m £m

Share capital  2.5  175.5  2.5  175.5

Share premium account  87.3  81.0  87.3  81.0

Capital redemption reserve  –  16.4   –   16.7

Merger reserve  –  1.6   –  1.6

Retained earnings  467.3  260.8  409.3  201.2

Intangible assets  (66.4 ) (46.4 ) (65.7 ) (44.6 )

Transitional adjustment1  25.7  25.5  –  –

Common Equity Tier 1 capital  516.4  514.4  433.4  431.4

Capital securities  124.0  125.0  124.0  125.0

Additional Tier 1 capital  124.0  125.0  124.0  125.0

Total Tier 1 capital  640.4  639.4  557.4  556.4

Subordinated debt liability2  74.4  75.0  74.2  75.0

Collective impairment allowance  –  –  11.1  11.0

Tier 2 capital  74.4  75.0  85.3  86.0

Total regulatory capital  714.8  714.4   642.7  642.4

119
Shawbrook Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

12. Capital risk and management continued

1 For the purpose of regulatory capital calculations, capitalised interest of £1.1 million is excluded for Group (2017: £1.2 million)
and £1.1 million is excluded for Bank (2017: £1.1 million). Accrued interest is payable semi-annually and is therefore excluded
from capital reserves.

[…]

Customer deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,376.2 4,376.2

Derivative financial liabilities FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 3.4 3.4

Subordinated debt liability Amortised cost Amortised cost 75.4 75.4

Total financial liabilities   5,062.3 5,062.3

There were no reclassifications as a result of the transition to IFRS 9. Going forward it is expected that reclassifications
will be very rare, occurring only when there is a change in the business model for managing financial assets.

163
Shawbrook Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. IFRS 9 adoption continued
2.1. Classification and measurement continued
The following table sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position carrying amounts
and retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. Only balances impacted by the transition to IFRS 9 are included in the
table; all other balances are unchanged.

 IAS 39 carrying   IFRS 9 carrying Retained profits
 amount as at   amount as at impact as at
 31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 January 2018 1 January 2018
 £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance 4,844.3  –  –  4,844.3

Remeasurements:

Expected credit loss –  –  (21.1 ) (21.1 ) (21.1 )

Total loans and advances to customers 4,844.3  –  (21.1 ) 4,823.2  (21.1 )

Deferred tax assets

Opening balance 15.7  –  –  15.7

Remeasurements:

Expected credit loss –  –  5.6  5.6  5.6

Total deferred tax assets 15.7  –  5.6  21.3  5.6

Total change to assets N/a  –  (15.5 ) N/a  (15.5 )

Liabilities

Provisions for liabilities and charges

Opening balance 2.8  –  –  2.8

Remeasurements:

Expected credit loss –  –  0.5  0.5  (0.5 )

Total provisions for liabilities and charges 2.8  –  0.5  3.3  (0.5 )

Total change to liabilities N/a  –  0.5  N/a  (0.5 )

Equity

Retained earnings

Opening balance 409.3  –  –  409.3

Increases / decreases:

Remeasurements due to
impairment (after tax) –  –  (16.0 ) (16.0 ) (16.0 )

Total retained earnings 409.3  –  (16.0 ) 393.3  (16.0 )

Total change to equity N/a  –  (16.0 ) N/a  (16.0 )

164

Strategic report Corporate governance Risk management report Financial statements

2.2. Impairment of financial assets

(a) Impact of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018
The most significant impact on the Group’s financial statements from the adoption of IFRS 9 results from the new
impairment requirements as detailed in Note 1.7(v). On the adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018, the increase in
loss allowance (before tax) was £21.6 million. The associated deferred tax impact was an increase in deferred tax
assets of £5.6 million.

The deferred tax adjustment of £5.6 million is spread, for tax purposes, on a straight-line basis over the following
ten years with the first accounting period beginning on 1 January 2018. This is with the exception of financial
instruments maturing in the first accounting period, which are taxed or relieved in full in that accounting period.

(b) Transition disclosures
The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and
provisions for financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments in accordance with IAS 37 as at 31 December
2017, to the opening loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

Impairment
allowance under
IAS 39 / provision

under IAS 37 as at
31 December 2017

£m
Reclassification

£m
Remeasurement

£m

Loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
as at

1 January 2018
£m

Of which:

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
 £m £m £m

Financial assets

Loans and advances
to customers 31.6  –  21.1  52.7  17.3  12.5  22.9

Total financial assets 31.6  –  21.1  52.7  17.3  12.5  22.9

Loan commitments –  –  0.5  0.5  0.5  –  –

Total allowance and provision 31.6  –  21.6  53.2  17.8  12.5  22.9

Allowances for cash and balances at central banks and loans and advances to banks are immaterial, totalling less
than £0.1 million.

Allowance for financial guarantee contracts is £nil because the contract is fully collateralised through a first fixed
charge over a blocked deposit account. As such, the amount the Group should have to pay should the guarantee
be called upon is £nil.

165
Shawbrook Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2. IFRS 9 adoption continued
2.3. Regulatory capital

(a) Impact of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018

[…]

after five years  26.5  18.1

  449.4  385.5

Less: unearned finance income  (40.0 ) (34.7 )

Gross carrying amount  409.4  350.8

Less: loss allowance / impairment allowance1  (6.5 ) (2.8 )

Total instalment credit receivables  402.9  348.0

Amounts falling due:

within one year  151.9  143.3

in the second to fifth year  226.1  186.8

after five years  24.9  17.9

Total instalment credit receivables  402.9  348.0

Included within instalment credit receivables are block discounting facilities of £157.2 million (2017: £106.6 million).

The cost of equipment acquired during the year under finance lease and instalment credit agreements is as follows:

  2018  2017
  £m £m

Finance leases  58.9  40.1

Instalment credit  140.2  161.5

Total cost of equipment acquired during the year  199.1  201.6

1 Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 reflect expected credit losses calculated in accordance with IFRS 9.
Impairment allowance as at 31 December 2017 reflect impairment losses calculated in accordance with IAS 39.

178

Strategic report Corporate governance Risk management report Financial statements

(b) Analysis of impairment losses on loans and advances to customers

   2018 2017

   Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total
   £m £m £m £m £m

Loan receivables   20.5  18.3  15.3  54.1  19.7

Finance lease receivables   0.5  1.1  5.6  7.2  9.1

Instalment credit receivables   2.5  1.3  2.7  6.5  2.8

Loss allowance / impairment allowance1   23.5  20.7  23.6  67.8  31.6

The below table shows an analysis of movements in the loss allowance during 2018 under IFRS 9, together with the
loss allowance coverage:

   2018

   Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
   £m £m £m £m

As at 1 January   10.5  7.5  13.6  31.6

Impact of adopting IFRS 92   6.8  5.0  9.3  21.1

Restated balance as at 1 January   17.3  12.5  22.9  52.7

Movements in loss allowance

Transfer to Stage 1   4.3  (3.8 ) (0.5 ) –

Transfer to Stage 2   (1.4 ) 3.2  (1.8 ) –

Transfer to Stage 3   (0.8 ) (2.7 ) 3.5  –

New financial assets originated or purchased   13.2  1.3  0.5  15.0

Financial assets that have been derecognised   (3.2 ) (1.8 ) (3.9 ) (8.9)

Changes in models / risk parameters   (5.8 ) 11.4  11.1  16.7

Modifications without derecognition   (0.1 ) 0.6  2.9  3.4

Write-offs   –  –  (11.1 ) (11.1 )

Total movement in loss allowance   6.2  8.2  0.7  15.1

As at 31 December   23.5  20.7  23.6  67.8

Loss allowances coverage as at 31 December   0.5% 2.4% 19.5% 1.1%

1 Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 reflect expected credit losses calculated in accordance with IFRS 9.
Impairment allowance as at 31 December 2017 reflect impairment losses calculated in accordance with IAS 39.

2 See Note 1.6(a) and Note 2 for details.

179
Shawbrook Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

14. Loans and advances to customers continued

Significant changes in the gross carrying amount of loans and advances to customers that contributed to